integrated electric utilities was 10.56%.  This means that the appropriate zone of

reasonableness for the Commission to use in this case is 9.56% - 11.56%.  My

recommendations for an ROE for the Company, 10.9% if an FAC is approved, and 11.15% if

an FAC is not approved, fall well within this zone of reasonableness.

Attachment A-5 Schedule TRV-E6

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Michael G. O’Bryan

Senior Capital Markets Specialist in Corporate Finance for
Ameren Services Company

* * * * * * * * * *

 The table below outlines the various capital components of AmerenUE’s capital

structure along with the representative weights and costs of each as of December 31,

2007.  The methodology for calculating both the amount and cost of long-term debt,

short-term debt and preferred stock is detailed in Exhibits MGO-E2, MGO-E3 and

MGO-E4, respectively.  The Company’s amount of common equity was based on the

common shareholder’s equity as of December 31, 2007 adjusted for miscellaneous items.

The Company’s cost of common equity, developed by the Company’s witness

Dr. Roger A. Morin, assumes the presence of a fuel adjustment clause.

   PERCENT   WEIGHTED
CAPITAL

COMPONENT AMOUNT OF TOTAL COST COST
Long-Term Debt $2,981,873,369 45.536% 5.687% 2.590%
Short-Term Debt $104,584,299 1.597% 3.621% 0.058%
Preferred Stock $114,502,040 1.749% 5.189% 0.091%
Common Equity $3,347,491,925 51.119% 10.900% 5.572%

TOTAL $6,548,451,633 100.000%   8.311%

Attachment A-1 Schedule TRV-E6

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Steven Wills

Managing Supervisor, Quantitative Analytics in the Corporate Planning
Department for Ameren Services Company

* * * * * * * * * *

The purpose of my testimony is to introduce the methodology employed by

AmerenUE (“Company”) to weather normalize test year sales.  Test year sales are used to

develop billing determinants that are used to calculate new rates.  Unusually warm or cool

weather in a test year can cause the calculated rates to be set at a level that is likely to result

in the Company either over-collecting or under-collecting its revenue requirement.  Weather